



Interim Report
2013

TOTAL SALES BY METAL

REVENUE	1,236,345.0	Gold
€	1,896,354.0	Gold
€	2,569,345.0	Gold
€	1,893,543.0	Silver
€	7,995,587.0	Platinum

FINAL SALES

	BID	ASK	PRO
FEB	€ 241.00	€ 558.00	€ 104.00
MAR	€ 955.00	€ 348.00	€ 374.00
APR	€ 116.00	€ 415.00	€ 930.00
MAY	€ 262.00	€ 146.00	€ 107.00
JUN	€ 839.00	€ 890.00	€ 801.00
JUL	€ 706.00	€ 579.00	€ 691.00
AUG	€ 0.00	€ 870.00	€ 934.00
SEP	€ 81.00	€ 300.00	€ 437.00
OCT	€ 173.00	€ 269.00	€ 223.00
NOV	€ 608.00		€ 339.00
DEC			

CL GROUP (HOLDINGS) LIMITED
昌利(控股)有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
 Stock Code: 8098

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

This report, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of CL Group (Holdings) Limited (the “Company”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.



FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHT

- Recorded an unaudited turnover of approximately HK\$21.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013, representing an decrease of approximately 18.5% over the same period of the previous year.
- Recorded an unaudited profit attributable to the owners of the Company of approximately HK\$11.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013.
- Basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2013 were HK1.18 cents (2012: basic earnings per share of HK1.03 cents) and HK1.18 cents (2012: HK1.03 cents) respectively.
- The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

The board of directors (the “Board”) of the Company is pleased to present the unaudited condensed consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the three months and six months ended 30 September 2013 together with comparative unaudited figures for the corresponding period in 2012, as follows:

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months and six months ended 30 September 2013

	Notes	Three months ended 30 September		Six months ended 30 September	
		2013 (unaudited) HK\$	2012 (unaudited) HK\$	2013 (unaudited) HK\$	2012 (unaudited) HK\$
Turnover	3	11,462,545	13,240,887	21,395,807	26,243,375
Net other income (loss)	4	710,151	(550,136)	2,740,865	(1,383,135)
Administrative expenses		(5,495,567)	(7,399,682)	(9,906,860)	(12,372,604)
Profit before tax		6,677,129	5,291,069	14,229,812	12,487,636
Income tax expenses	6	(1,135,792)	(953,356)	(2,424,807)	(2,250,603)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period		5,541,337	4,337,713	11,805,005	10,237,033
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		5,543,332	4,348,326	11,799,950	10,260,908
Non-controlling interests		(1,995)	(10,613)	5,055	(23,875)
		5,541,337	4,337,713	11,805,005	10,237,033
Earnings per share					
— Basic	8	0.55 cents	0.43 cents	1.18 cents	1.03 cents
— Diluted	8	0.55 cents	0.43 cents	1.18 cents	1.03 cents

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 September 2013

	Notes	30 September 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 March 2013 (Audited) HK\$
Non-current assets			
Plant and equipment	9	666,670	769,047
Intangible assets		34,890	69,780
Other assets		1,726,038	1,705,000
Goodwill		—	—
		2,427,598	2,543,827
Current assets			
Trade receivables	10	95,854,937	84,090,495
Loan receivables	11	51,876,809	28,386,650
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments		1,964,226	2,586,002
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		13,904,060	15,778,223
Tax refundable		—	11,072
Other investment		3,384,000	3,807,000
Pledged bank deposit	12	5,000,000	5,000,000
Bank balances and cash – trust accounts	12	22,595,610	30,428,353
Bank balances and cash – general accounts	12	16,838,905	48,563,330
		211,418,547	218,651,125

	30 September 2013 (Unaudited) HK\$	31 March 2013 (Audited) HK\$
Notes		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	13 30,506,618	31,639,476
Other payables and accruals	949,124	1,385,180
Tax payable	2,379,493	—
	33,835,235	33,024,656
Net current assets	177,583,312	185,626,469
Total assets less current liabilities	180,010,910	188,170,296
Non-current liability		
Deferred tax liabilities	18,411	33,660
Net assets	179,992,499	188,136,636
Capital and reserves		
Share capital	14 10,000,000	10,000,000
Reserves	170,121,405	178,270,597
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	180,121,405	188,270,597
Non-controlling interests	(128,906)	(133,961)
Total equity	179,992,499	188,136,636

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 September 2013

	Share capital	Share premium	Merger reserve	Share option reserve	Retained profits	Attributable to owners of the Company	Non- controlling interests	Total
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
At 1 April 2013	10,000,000	112,473,021	32,500,000	211,906	33,085,670	188,270,597	(133,961)	188,136,636
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	11,799,950	11,799,950	5,055	11,805,005
Recognition of equity- settled share-based payments	—	—	—	50,858	—	50,858	—	50,858
Dividend	—	—	—	—	(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)	—	(20,000,000)
At 30 September 2013	10,000,000	112,473,021	32,500,000	262,764	24,885,620	180,121,405	(128,906)	179,992,499
At 1 April 2012	10,000,000	112,473,021	32,500,000	298,168	30,232,501	185,503,690	(136,299)	185,367,391
Profit (loss) and total comprehensive income (expenses) for the period	—	—	—	—	10,260,908	10,260,908	(23,875)	10,237,033
Recognition of equity- settled share-based payments	—	—	—	137,616	—	137,616	—	137,616
Dividend	—	—	—	—	(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)	—	(20,000,000)
At 30 September 2012	10,000,000	112,473,021	32,500,000	435,784	20,493,409	175,902,214	(160,174)	175,742,040

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 September 2013

	Six months ended	
	30 September	
	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$	HK\$
Net cash used in operating activities	(27,669,930)	(8,416,497)
Net cash generated from investing activities	15,945,505	9,374,644
Net cash used in financing activities	(20,000,000)	(20,000,000)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(31,724,425)	(19,041,853)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	48,563,330	48,023,254
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	16,838,905	28,981,401
Analysis of the balance of cash and cash equivalents		
Bank balances and cash	16,838,905	28,981,401



NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1 Corporate information

The Company is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability. The Company's shares have been listed on the Growth Enterprise Market ("GEM") of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange").

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$"), which is same as the functional currency of the Company.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") are engaged in the provision of securities, futures and options broking and trading, placing and underwriting services, wealth management services and securities advisory services.

2 Basis of preparation and principal accounting policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong, Hong Kong Accounting Standards and Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards ("HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the disclosure requirements of the GEM Listing Rules. They have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value.

The accounting policies and method of computation used in preparing the unaudited condensed consolidated results are consistent with those used in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013 except in relation to the new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations ("new and revised HKFRSs") issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") that are adopted for the first time for the current period's financial statements. The adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs has had no material impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim results have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors, but have been reviewed by the Company's audit committee.

The Group has not early adopted any new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective.

3 Turnover

An analysis of the Group's revenue for the period from continuing operations is as follows:

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Commission and brokerage fees from securities dealing on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited	1,276,771	673,490	2,652,116	1,270,799
Commission and brokerage fees on dealing in futures contracts	11,236	147,090	39,278	233,922
Commission from wealth management business	141,907	268,990	339,754	527,717
Commission from securities advisory service	—	—	—	7,500,000
Placing and underwriting commission	3,537,561	7,076,510	5,442,975	7,476,330
Clearing and settlement fee	371,802	47,386	645,926	97,331
Handling service and dividend collection fees	45,688	162,890	197,490	250,616
Interest income from				
— authorised financial institutions	23,234	244,584	41,399	442,908
— clients	6,054,323	4,619,938	12,036,796	8,443,742
— others	23	9	73	10
	11,462,545	13,240,887	21,395,807	26,243,375

4 Net other income (loss)

	Three months ended		Six months ended	
	30 September		30 September	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
Gain on trading of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	367,396	—	2,214,302	10,040
Dividend income	955	—	955	4,000
Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	223,797	(995,536)	377,484	(2,205,575)
Other income	118,003	445,400	148,124	808,400
	710,151	(550,136)	2,740,865	(1,383,135)

5 Business and geographical segments

Information reported to the Board, being the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on types of services provided. In addition, for “Securities and futures broking” and “Placing and underwriting”, the information reported to the Board of Directors is further analysed based on the different classes of customers.

Specifically, the Group’s reportable segments under HKFRS 8 are as follow:

Securities and futures broking	Provision of securities and futures and other wealth management products broking services
Placing and underwriting	Provision of placing and underwriting services
Loan and financing	Provision of margin financing and money lending services
Securities advisory service	Provision of securities advisory services

The reportable segments have been identified on the basis of internal management reports prepared in accordance with accounting policies conforming to HKFRSs that are regularly reviewed by the executive directors of the Company being the CODM of the Group.

Segments profit represents profit earned by each segment without allocation of other revenue, central administration costs and finance costs. This is the basis of measurement reported to the CODM for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance.

All of the activities of the Group are based in Hong Kong and all of the Group’s revenue is derived from Hong Kong. Accordingly, no analysis by geographical segments is presented.

Business segments

Segment revenues and results

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenues and results by reportable segments:

Six months ended 30 September 2013 (unaudited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Segment revenue	3,786,200	5,442,975	12,125,449	—	21,354,624
Segment results	1,003,315	3,886,011	11,215,853	(223,112)	15,882,067
Gain from investments					2,591,786
Other interest income					41,183
Other income					149,079
Unallocated other operating expenses					(4,434,303)
Profit before tax					14,229,812
Income tax expenses					(2,424,807)
Profit for the period					11,805,005

Six months ended 30 September 2012
(unaudited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Segment revenue	2,268,992	7,476,330	8,555,145	7,500,000	25,800,467
Segment results	49,817	4,460,008	7,931,020	6,782,529	19,223,374
Loss from investments					(2,195,535)
Other interest income					442,908
Other income					812,400
Unallocated other operating expenses					(5,795,511)
Profit before tax					12,487,636
Income tax expenses					(2,250,603)
Profit for the period					10,237,033

Revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. There was no inter-segment sale during the period (2012: HK\$Nil).

Segment assets and liabilities

As at 30 September 2013
(Unaudited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Assets					
Segment assets	36,834,571	30,000	132,442,907	4,700,000	174,007,478
Unallocated assets					39,838,667
Total assets					213,846,145
Liabilities					
Segment liabilities	24,781,071	—	6,149,329	—	30,930,400
Unallocated liabilities					2,923,246
Total liabilities					33,853,646

As at 31 March 2013
(Audited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Assets					
Segment assets	34,823,533	—	104,597,625	8,700,000	148,121,158
Unallocated assets					73,073,794
Total assets					221,194,952
Liabilities					
Segment liabilities	29,890,154	31,200	3,053,302	—	32,974,656
Unallocated liabilities					83,660
Total liabilities					33,058,316

For the purposes of monitoring segment performance and allocating resources between segments:

- all assets are allocated to reportable segments other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, available-for-sale financial assets, bank balances and cash — general accounts and other receivable. Assets used jointly by segments are allocated on the basis of the revenues earned by individual segment; and
- all liabilities are allocated to reportable segments other than other payables and accruals and current and deferred tax liabilities. Liabilities for which segments are jointly liable are allocated in proportion to segment assets.

Other information

Six months ended 30 September 2013 (Unaudited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory services HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Additions to plant and equipment	95,736	—	—	—	95,736
Depreciation of plant and equipment	198,113	—	—	—	198,113
Amortisation of intangible assets	34,890	—	—	—	34,890

Six months ended 30 September 2012 (Unaudited)

	Securities and futures broking HK\$	Placing and underwriting HK\$	Loan and financing HK\$	Securities advisory service HK\$	Consolidated HK\$
Additions to plant and equipment	76,840	—	—	—	76,840
Depreciation of plant and equipment	411,618	—	—	—	411,618
Amortisation of intangible assets	34,890	—	—	—	34,890

Note:

- (a) No adjustment had been made to the basic earnings per share amounts presented for the three months and six months ended 30 September 2012 as the conversion of the outstanding share options during the period had an anti-dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share because the exercise price per share option was higher than the average share price of the Company for the period.

9 Plant and equipment

During the six months ended 30 September 2013, the Group acquired items of plant and equipment with a cost of HK\$95,736 (31 March 2012: HK\$76,840). During the six months ended 30 September 2012, the Group disposed items and write-off of plant and equipment with a cost of HK\$39,033 and HK\$820,250 respectively. The Group have not disposed or write-off of plant and equipment during the six months ended 30 September 2013.

10 Trade receivables

	30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Trade receivables from the business of dealing in futures contracts:		
Clearing houses	764,390	673,908
Trade receivables from the business of dealing in securities:		
Cash clients	349,360	33,910
Margin clients	79,343,574	73,569,880
Clearing houses	7,197,686	1,112,797
Clients for subscription of securities	3,499,927	—
Trade receivables from securities advisory service	4,700,000	8,700,000
	95,854,937	84,090,495

The settlement terms of trade receivables arising from the business of dealing in securities are two days after the trade date, and trade receivables arising from the business of dealing in futures contracts are one day after the trade date.

Listed securities of clients are held as collateral against secured margin loans and term loans. The fair value of the listed securities at 30 September 2013 held as collateral was HK\$273,038,948 (31 March 2013: HK\$224,896,798).

The aging analysis of the trade receivables are as follows:

	30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Margin clients balances:		
No due date	71,640,158	71,143,801
Past due	7,703,416	2,426,079
	<hr/> 79,343,574	73,569,880
Other balances:		
Less than 1 month past due	11,810,689	8,519,474
1 to 3 months past due	648	619
Over 3 months but less than 1 year past due	4,700,006	522
Over 1 year past due	20	2,000,000
	<hr/> 16,511,363	10,520,615
	<hr/> 95,854,937	84,090,495

Impairment loss on trade receivables:

	30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Balance at beginning of the period	1,787,359	—
Impairment loss for the period	—	1,787,359
Amount recovered for the period	(268,002)	—
	<hr/> 1,519,357	1,787,359

Age of receivables that are past due but not impaired:

	30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Margin clients balances:		
Past due	7,703,416	2,426,079
Other balances:		
Less than 1 month past due	11,810,689	8,519,474
1 to 3 months past due	648	619
Over 3 months but less than 1 year past due	4,700,006	522
Over 1 year past due	20	2,000,000
	16,511,363	10,520,615
	24,214,779	12,946,694

11 LOAN RECEIVABLES

	30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Loan receivables	50,793,228	28,230,000
Loan interest receivable	1,083,581	156,650
	51,876,809	28,386,650

Certain loan receivables are secured by properties or listed securities. All the loans bear interest at market interest rate and repayable within one year. The fair values of the Group's loan receivables at the end of reporting period, are determined based on the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted using the prevailing market rates at the end of each reporting period. The fair values of the Group's loan receivables are approximate to the corresponding carrying amounts of the loan receivables.

The loan receivables have been reviewed by the directors to assess impairment which are based on the evaluation of collectability, aging analysis of accounts and on their judgement, including the current creditworthiness and the past collection statistics. The directors considered that no impairment is required to be provided for the period.

All loan receivables are not yet due at the end of reporting period.

12 Bank balance and cash/pledged bank deposit

The Company maintains segregated trust accounts with licensed banks to hold clients' monies arising from its normal course of business. The Company has classified the clients' monies as cash held on behalf of customers under the current assets section of the statement of financial position and recognised the corresponding accounts payable to respective clients on the grounds that it is liable for any loss or misappropriation of clients' monies. The Company is not allowed to use the clients' monies to settle its own obligations.

The general accounts and cash comprise cash held by the Group and bank deposits bearing interest at commercial rates with original maturity of three months or less. The fair values of these assets at the end of the reporting period approximate their carrying amounts.

Pledge bank deposit represents deposit pledged to bank to secure bank facilities granted to the Group. Deposits amounting to HK\$5,000,000 (HK\$5,000,000 as at 31 March 2013) have been pledged to secure bank overdrafts and is therefore classified as current assets.

13 Trade payables

The settlement terms of trade payables arising from the business of dealing in securities are two days after trade date, and trade payables arising from the business of dealing in futures contracts are one day after trade date. No aging analysis is disclosed as in the opinion of the Directors, the aged analysis does not give additional value in view of the nature of this business.

Included in trade payables to cash clients attributable to dealing in securities and futures transaction which described in Note 12 to the interim financial statement representing these clients' undrawn monies/excess deposits placed with the Company. The balances are repayable on demand.

The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of trade payables approximate their fair values.

14 Share capital The Company

	Number of shares	HK\$
Authorised:		
As at 31 March 2013 and 30 September 2013, ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each	5,000,000,000	50,000,000
	Number of shares	HK\$
Issued and fully paid:		
As at 31 March 2013 and 30 September 2013, ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each	1,000,000,000	10,000,000

15 Contingent liabilities

As at 30 September 2013, neither the Group nor the Company had any significant contingent liabilities (31 March 2013: Nil).

16 Capital commitment

As at 30 September 2013, the Company did not have any significant commitments (31 March 2013: HK\$ Nil).

17 Related party transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties of the Company, have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Group and other related parties are disclosed below.

- (a) During the period, the Group entered into the following transactions with related parties. The transactions were carried out at estimated market prices determined by the Directors of the Company.

		Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 September		30 September	
		2013	2012	2013	2012
		HK\$	HK\$	HK\$	HK\$
		(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Commission and brokerage income from securities trading:					
— Au Suet Ming Clarea ("Ms. Au")	Substantial shareholder	8,007	867	13,084	1,067
— CAAL Capital Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	193,108	44,775	484,629	106,597
— China Merit International Holdings Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	1,025	—	2,277	3,496
— C. L. Management Services Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	1,088	—	1,088	—
— Au Yik Fei	Associate of Ms. Au	536	—	1,084	100
— Kitty Au Nim Bing	Associate of Ms. Au	—	50	—	210
— Au Yuk Kit	Associate of Ms. Au	357	—	636	158
<hr/>					
Commission and brokerage income from futures contracts trading:					
— Ms. Au	Substantial shareholder	2,236	—	5,660	—
— CAAL Capital Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	—	468	—	468
<hr/>					

- (b) Included in trade receivables and payables arising from the business of dealing in securities and futures contracts are amounts due from/(to) certain related parties, the net balance of which are as follows:

		As at 30 September 2013 HK\$ (Unaudited)	As at 31 March 2013 HK\$ (Audited)
Amount due from/(to) related parties			
— Ms. Au	Substantial shareholder	(6,627,874)	(6,505,333)
— CAAL Capital Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	(2,294,721)	(4,526,940)
— China Merit International Holdings Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	(854,000)	(5,030,124)
— C. L. Management Services Limited	Owned by Ms. Au	(5,977)	—
— Au Yik Fei	Associate of Ms. Au	312,282	(373,281)
— Au Yuk Kit	Associate of Ms. Au	(15,907)	(202,866)
— Kitty Au Nim Bing	Associate of Ms. Au	(290,038)	(302,672)

The fair values of the balances included in the accounts at the end of the reporting period approximate the corresponding carrying amounts.

The settlement terms of trade receivables/payables including transactions with related parties arising from the business of dealing in securities are T+2; and trade receivables/payables arising from the business of dealing in futures are T+1. The settlements terms are same as those with third parties. The related parties custodians' cash placed with the Group in its trust account were included in trade payables and would be settled upon request or the related party ceased to trade with the Group.

- (c) The remuneration of directors of the Company and other members of key management during the period was as follows:

	Six months ended	
	30 September 2013 HK\$	30 September 2012 HK\$
Short-term benefits	922,550	1,003,200
Post-employment benefits	19,500	16,500
Share based payment	44,874	89,749
	986,924	1,109,449

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Market Review

During the reporting period, as impacted by the external environment such as PRC economic reform and intention of the United States to reduce debt purchasing, the stock market remained volatile. In addition, the threat of interest rate increment had strong influence over the various investment instruments, thereby adding uncertainty to the financial market. Despite the weak investor confidence in the global economy, the outlook for the global recovery has become more affirmative.

As at 30 September 2013, the Hang Seng Index closed at 22,860 representing approximately 2.5% increase as compared with 22,299 as at 28 March 2013.

Business review

Securities and Futures Brokerage

The commission and brokerage fee from securities dealings increased by approximately 108.7% from approximately HK\$1.3 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to approximately HK\$2.7million for the six months ended 30 September 2013. The total value of transaction increased by approximately 1,044.0% from approximately HK\$2,727.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to approximately HK\$31,203.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013. As a result, income relating to clearing and settlement fee also increased by approximately 563.6% from approximately HK\$97,331 for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to approximately HK\$645,926 for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

The commission and brokerage fee from dealings in futures contracts decreased by approximately 83.2% from HK\$233,922 for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to HK\$39,278 for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

The commission from wealth management business decreased by approximately 35.6% from HK\$527,717 for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to HK\$339,754 for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

Loan and Financing

Revenue from loan and financing represent interest income from margin financing, IPO financing and loans and advances to customers.

The interest income, excluding the interest from authorised financial institutions, increased by approximately 42.6% from approximately HK\$8.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to approximately HK\$12.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013.



Securities Advisory Services

The Group holds licence under the Securities and Futures Ordinance to engage in Type 4 regulated activities — Advising on Securities. Revenue generated from this segment derived from services provided under this regulated activities. During the reporting period, no commission income from securities advisory services was recognised for the six months ended 30 September 2013 (approximately HK\$7.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012).

Placing and Underwriting Business

Under normal circumstances, the Group acts as an underwriter or a sub-underwriter or a placing agent or a sub-placing agent on best effort basis for fund-raising activities. It would take the role on underwritten basis only if it received special requests from the issuers and/or their respective placing and underwriting agents.

The placing and underwriting commission decreased by approximately 27.2% from approximately HK\$7.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012 to approximately HK\$5.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

Financial review

The Group's revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2013 was approximately HK\$21.5 million, representing a decrease of approximately 18.5% from approximately HK\$26.2 million of the corresponding period in 2012.

The Group traded equity securities listed in Hong Kong and Canada. During the six months ended 30 September 2013, the Group generated realised gain and unrealised gain of approximately HK\$2.2 million and approximately HK\$0.4 million respectively on trading of equity securities listed in Hong Kong and Canada.

Administrative expenses for the six months ended 30 September 2013 were approximately HK\$9.9 million (approximately HK\$12.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012), representing a decrease of approximately 19.9%.

Staff cost excluding the effects of fair value provision for pre-IPO share options for the six months ended 30 September 2013 were approximately HK\$3.0 million (approximately HK\$3.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012), representing a decrease of approximately 14.0% because of the decrease in the total number of staff.

Profit attributable to the owners of the Company amounted to approximately HK\$11.8 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013 (approximately HK\$10.3 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012). Earnings per share was approximately HK1.18 cents for the six months ended 30 September 2013 (approximately HK1.03 cents for the six months ended 30 September 2012).



Liquidity and financial resources and capital structure

The Group financed its operations by shareholders' equity and cash generated from operations.

The Group maintained a healthy financial position, with bank balance and cash in general accounts amounting to approximately HK\$16.8 million as at 30 September 2013 (approximately HK\$48.6 million as at 31 March 2013). Most of the Group's cash and bank balances in general accounts were denominated in Hong Kong dollars. As at 30 September 2013, the Group had net current assets of approximately HK\$177.6 million (approximately HK\$185.6 million as at 31 March 2013). Current ratio of the Group as at 30 September 2013 was approximately 6.2 times (approximately 6.6 times as at 31 March 2013).

As at 30 September 2013, the Group had no secured loans (31 March 2013: Nil).

As at 30 September 2013, the Group's gearing ratio represented by the total liabilities as a percentage of the Group's total assets amount to approximately 15.8% (approximately 14.9% as at 31 March 2013).

Taking into consideration the existing financial resources available to the Group, it is anticipated that the Group should have adequate financial resources to meet its ongoing operating and development requirements.

Capital Commitments

As at 30 September 2013, the Group did not have any significant capital commitments (31 March 2013: Nil).

Dividend

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 September 2013.

Staff and remuneration policies

As at 30 September 2013, the Group had 22 (23 as at 31 March 2013) employees, including the Directors. Total staff costs (including directors' emoluments) were approximately HK\$3.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2013 as compared to approximately HK\$3.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 2012.

Remuneration is determined based on the individual's qualification, experience, position, job responsibility and market conditions. Salary adjustments and staff promotion are based on evaluation of staff performance by way of annual review, and discretionary bonuses would be paid to staff with reference to the financial performance of the Group of the preceding financial year. Other benefits include contributions to statutory mandatory provident fund scheme to its employees in Hong Kong, pre-IPO share options and options that may be granted under the share option scheme.



Charge on group assets and Guarantee

As at 30 September 2013, the Company had provided guarantees in favour of a financial institution in respect of overdraft facilities of its subsidiary, Cheong Lee Securities Limited ("Cheong Lee") amounting to HK\$10.0 million (HK\$10.0 million as at 31 March 2013). As at 30 September 2013, Cheong Lee had a bank fixed deposit amounted of HK\$5.0 million which has been pledged to secure that overdraft facilities (HK\$5.0 million as at 31 March 2013).

In addition, the Company had provided guarantees in favour of a financial institution in respect of revolving term loan facilities of its subsidiary, CLC Finance Limited amounting to HK\$10.0 million (HK\$Nil as at 31 March 2013).

Contingent liabilities

As at 30 September 2013, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (NIL as at 31 March 2013).

Foreign exchange exposure

The Group's business is principally conducted in Hong Kong dollars, the Directors consider that potential foreign exchange exposure of the Group is Limited.

Outlook

Over the past year, Hong Kong financial market was volatile. With the threats from US and Europe financial tensions as well as the concern on the sustainability of China's economic growth, investors are looking forward a stronger and vital signal of recovery. Under the volatile financial environment, the Board believes that the Group's business will sustain well despite the unstable economic conditions. The Group will continue to grow its brokerage business and placing and underwriting business by broadening clients base and by strengthening its trading platform. The Group will continue to put efforts on expanding the margin and loan financing business and securities advisory services and on satisfying the needs of clients.

The Group aims to become a leading financial service group in Hong Kong. The Group will actively review future business opportunities to develop into various financial services in Hong Kong in anticipating to bring in new sources of income and to further increase the profitability of the Group.

Comparison between future plans and prospects and actual business progress

An analysis comparing the future plans and prospects as contained in the Prospectus with the Group's actual business progress for the period from 21 February 2011, being the latest practicable date as defined in the Prospectus, to 30 September 2013 (the "Relevant Period") is set out below:

	Future plans and prospects	Actual business progress during the Relevant Period
Entering into the new margin financing business	Contribute funds to conduct margin financing business	The Company injected HK\$75.0 million into Cheong Lee Securities Limited running the margin financing business. The margin financing business was commenced since April 2011.
Maintaining and enhancing efficiency of trading platform	Increase number of throttles for Broker Supplied System ("BSS"), upgrade and enhance existing computer system and electronic trading platform and implementation of Enterprise Resource Planning System and maintenance	Plans for computer systems enhancement deferred due to recent global economic uncertainty.
Expanding client network	Settle the initial setup and renovation cost, settle the relevant expenses and recruit new staff and accounts executives	Part of the renovation cost was paid. The Group recruited 3 responsible officers, 9 executives, 2 dealers and 3 supporting staff. However, 3 responsible officers, 3 dealers, 6 executives and 2 supporting staff were resigned during the Relevant Period.

Use of proceeds

The net proceeds from the placing (the "Placing") of the shares of the Company listed on the GEM of the Stock Exchange on 8 March 2011 (the "Listing Date") were approximately HK\$106.9 million, approximately HK\$0.4 million higher than what was anticipated in the Prospectus due to the overestimated the disbursements and public relation costs although the placing price of HK\$0.485 was lower than HK\$0.4875 used for calculation of proceeds in Prospectus. During the Relevant Period, the net proceeds from the Placing had been applied as follows:

	Planned use of proceeds as stated in the Prospectus during the Relevant Period	Actual use of proceeds during the Relevant Period
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Entering into the new margin financing business (<i>note 1</i>)	75,000	75,000
Maintaining and enhancing efficiency of trading platform (<i>note 2</i>)	8,800	526
Expanding client network (<i>note 3</i>)	13,700	8,758
Total	97,500	84,284

notes:

The future plans and prospects as stated in the Prospectus were based on the best estimation of the future market conditions made by the Group at the time of preparing the Prospectus. The use of proceeds was applied in accordance with the actual development of the market.

1. The margin financing business was commenced since April 2011 and HK\$75.0 million was injected to Cheong Lee Securities Limited running the margin financing business.
2. Due to recent global economic uncertainty, the plans for upgrading computer systems and trading platform and implementation of Enterprise Resource Planning System will be deferred. Some small scale replacement of server and networking was preformed.
3. For expanding client network, the office renovation work is carrying out as per schedule. Part of the renovation cost was paid. The Group recruited 3 responsible officers, 9 executives, 2 dealers and 3 supporting staff. However, 3 responsible officers, 3 dealers, 6 executives and 2 supporting staff was resigned during the Relevant Period. Since the job market in Hong Kong is competitive, the Group will put more efforts on recruitment process.

The remaining net proceeds as at 30 September 2013 was placed as interest bearing deposit in licensed banks in Hong Kong.



RISK MANAGEMENT CREDIT RISK

Credit Risk

Credit risk exposure represents loans to customer, account receivables from brokers, clients and clearing houses which principally arise from our business activities. The Group has a credit policy in place and the credit risk is monitored on on-going basis.

For account receivables from clients, normally clients are required to settle the amount within 2 days (T+2). Responsible officers will regularly review the overdue balance. The credit risk arising from the account receivables from clients is considered as small.

For account receivables from margin clients, normally the Group obtains securities and/or cash deposits as collateral for providing margin financing to clients. Receivables from margin clients are repayable on demand. Market conditions and the adequacy of collateral of each margin clients are monitored by responsible officers on a daily basis. Margin calls and forced liquidation are required when necessary.

For account receivables from brokers and clearing houses, the Group considered that credit risk is low as those brokers and clearing houses are registered with regulatory bodies.

In order to minimise the credit risk of loan receivables, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue loan receivables, if any. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual loan receivable at the end of the reporting period to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the Directors of the Company consider that the Group's loan receivables credit risk is significantly reduced.

The Group does not provide any guarantees which would expose the Group to credit risk.

Liquidity Risk

The Group is subject to the statutory liquidity requirements as prescribed by the regulators. The Group has a monitoring system to ensure that it maintains adequate liquid capital to fund its business commitments and to comply with the Securities and Futures (Financial Resources) Rules (Cap.571N).

The Group has maintained stand-by banking facilities to meet any contingency in its operations. The Board believes that the Group's working capital is adequate to meet its long and short term financial obligations.

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group's business is principally conducted in Hong Kong dollars, the foreign exchange risk exposure of the Group is limited.

SHARE OPTIONS SCHEMES

The Company has two share option schemes namely, the pre-IPO share option scheme (the "Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme") and the share option scheme (the "Share Option Scheme") which were adopted on 22 February 2011.

Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme

The Company has adopted the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme on 22 February 2011 under which the Company has conditionally granted options to certain Directors, senior management and employees of the Group to purchase shares of the Company with an exercise price equal to the offer price as defined in the prospectus of the Company dated 28 February 2011.

The total number of shares in respect of which share options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme as at 30 September 2013 was 1,700,000 which represented approximately 0.17% of the issued share capital of the Company as at 30 September 2013.

As at 30 September 2013, details of the share options granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme are as follows:

Grantees	Date of Grant (Note 1) (dd/mm/yyyy)	Exercise price per share HK\$	Exercisable period (Note 2) (dd/mm/yyyy)	Number of underlying shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding (%)
(i) Yu Linda, Executive Director	25/02/2011	0.485	08/03/2013–07/03/2014	1,000,000	0.10%
(ii) Lau Kin Hon, Executive Director	25/02/2011	0.485	08/03/2013–07/03/2014	500,000	0.05%
			Sub-total	1,500,000	0.15%
(iii) Employees	25/02/2011	0.485	08/03/2013–07/03/2014	200,000	0.02%
			Total	1,700,000	0.17%

Notes:

- (1) It was the date when the Company offered to the grantees the options under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme.
- (2) Each of the grantees to whom options have been conditionally granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be entitled to exercise:
 - (i) up to 500,000 of the total number options granted at any time during the period commencing from the date of the first anniversary of the Listing Date to the date of the second anniversary of the Listing Date (both days inclusive); and
 - (ii) remaining options granted at any time during the period commencing from the date immediately following the date of the second anniversary of the Listing Date to the date of the third anniversary of the Listing Date (both days inclusive).

Share Option Scheme

The Company adopted the Share Option Scheme on 22 February 2011, which was approved by the shareholders' written resolutions, is valid and effective for a period of 10 years. It is a share incentive scheme and is established to recognize and acknowledge the contribution that the eligible participants have or may have made to the Group. Pursuant to the Share Option Scheme, the Board may, at its discretion, offer to grant an option to any Director, employee, advisor, consultant, distributor, contractor, supplier, customer, agent, business partner, service provider of any member of the Group.

The total number of shares in respect of which share options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme is not permitted to exceed 100,000,000 shares, representing 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at 30 September 2013.

The total number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted under the Share Option Scheme to eligible participants in any 12 months period up to the date of grant shall not exceed 1% of the Shares in issue as the date of grant. Any further grant of options in excess of this 1% limit shall be subject to the approval of shareholders in a general meeting.

The subscription price of a share of the Company in respect of any particular option granted under the Share Option Scheme shall not be less than the highest of: (i) the closing price of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets on the date of grant; (ii) the average of the closing prices of the Shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the five trading days immediately preceding the date of grant; or (iii) the nominal value of a share of the Company on the date of grant of the option.

As at 30 September 2013 and up to the date of approval of these financial statements, no share options have been granted under the Share Option Scheme.

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 September 2013, save for the interest of the Directors in share options as below, neither of the Directors nor the Chief Executive of the Company had interests and or short positions in the shares of the Company, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong) ("SFO") which (i) are required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (ii) were recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO, or (iii) have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the required standards of dealing by directors as referred to in Rule 5.46 of the GEM Listing Rules.

Long Position in the Shares and underlying shares of the Company

Share Option

As at 30 September 2013, there were a total of 1,500,000 outstanding share options of the Company granted to the Directors, details of which are summarised in the following table:

Director	Date of grant (dd/mm/yyyy)	Options to Subscribe for Shares of the Company					Option exercise period (dd/mm/yyyy)	Exercise price per share	Approximate percentage of shareholding
		Outstanding as at 1 April 2013	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 September 2013			
		Yu Linda	25/02/2011	1,000,000	—	—			
Lau Kin Hon	25/02/2011	500,000	—	—	—	500,000	08/03/2013 to 07/03/2014	HK\$0.485	0.05%
Total		1,500,000	—	—	—	1,500,000			0.15%

Note:

The above share options were granted pursuant to the Company's pre-IPO share option scheme adopted on 22 February 2011.

Each of the grantees to whom options have been conditionally granted under the Pre-IPO Share Option Scheme will be entitled to exercise the options in the following manner:

- (i) a maximum of 500,000 of share under the options granted to him, or if the number of the shares under the options granted to him is less than 500,000, his maximum entitlements under the options granted to him, at any time during the period on or after from the date falling on the first anniversary of the Listing Date to the date of the second anniversary of the Listing Date; and
- (ii) the remaining share, if any, under the options granted to him at any time during the period on or after the date falling on the date of the second anniversary of the Listing Date to the date immediately before the third anniversary of the Listing Date.

Save as disclosed above, none of the Directors or the Chief Executives of the Company had any interest or short positions in any shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations at 30 September 2013.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 September 2013, according to the register of interests kept by the Company under Section 336 of the SFO, the following parties (in addition to those disclosed above in respect of the Directors and Chief Executives of the Company) had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which were required to be recorded in the register and/or were directly or indirectly interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any other members of the Group:

Long position in shares of the Company

Name of shareholder	Number of shares	Approximate percentage holding
Zillion Profit Limited	750,000,000	75%
Ms. Au Suet Ming Clarea (<i>note i</i>)	750,000,000	75%



Note:

- (i) Ms. Au Suet Ming Clarea is deemed to be interested in 750,000,000 shares through her controlling interest (100%) in Zillion Profit Limited.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2013, the Directors are not aware of any other persons who had interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares of the Company which were interested in 5% or more of the issued share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at general meetings of any other members of the Group.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF SHARES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the six months ended 30 September 2013.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN A COMPETING BUSINESS

For the six months ended 30 September 2013, the Directors are not aware of any business or interest of the Directors, the controlling shareholder(s) of the Company and their respective associates (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) that compete or may compete with the business of the Group and any other conflict of interest which any such person has or may have with the Group.

SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the code of conduct for securities transactions by the Directors on terms no less exacting than the required standard of dealings set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules. The Company had made specific enquiry to all the Directors and the Directors confirmed that they have complied with the required standard of dealings and its code of conduct regarding securities transactions by Directors during the six months ended 30 September 2013.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Group is committed to promoting high standards of corporate governance. The Directors believe that sound and reasonable corporate governance practices are essential for the growth of the Group and for safeguarding the shareholders' interests and the Group's assets.

Throughout the period of six months ended 30 September 2013, the Company has complied with all the code provisions set out in the Code on Corporate Governance Practices contained in Appendix 15 of the GEM Listing Rules.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company set up an audit committee (the “Committee”) with written terms of reference in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules, for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the financial reporting process and internal control of the Group. The Committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company, namely Ms. Choy Wing Man, Mr. Chiu Wai Keung and Mr. Au-Yeung Tai Hong Rorce. The unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2013 have been reviewed by the Committee, which was of the opinion that the preparation of such results complied with the applicable accounting standards, the Stock Exchange and legal requirements, and that adequate disclosures have been made.

By Order of the Board
CL Group (Holdings) Limited
Kwok Kin Chung
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 12 November 2013

As at the date of this report, the Company’s non-executive Director is Mr. Alexis Ventouras (Chairman), the Company’s executive Directors are Mr. Kwok Kin Chung (Chief Executive Officer), Mr. Lau Kin Hon and Ms. Yu Linda, and the Company’s independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Au-Yeung Tai Hong Rorce, Mr. Chiu Wai Keung and Ms. Choy Wing Man.